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Malvern Hills Trust Reserves Policy – September 2024 
 
Malvern Hills Trust’s (MHT’s) free reserves are defined as those funds which the charity 
has available to spend on its charitable objectives. 
The free reserves are calculated by starting with the total unrestricted funds value from 
the accounts.  To comply with accounting rules the amount of the pension deficit is 
included as part of the unrestricted funds shown in the accounts, although it is a liability 
that will not crystallise, as the deficit to be repaid is part of a different calculation under 
the triennial valuation of the scheme.  This deficit value is added back when calculating 
the free reserves.  The net book value of fixed assets (not available as cash) and the value 
of committed (designated) funds are then deducted, to come to the free reserve total.  In 
summary, the calculation is as follows: 

Total unrestricted funds*       
Less: 
The defined benefit pension scheme surplus/(deficit)  
 Net book value of fixed assets funded from the general fund  
Committed designated funds    
 

*Unrestricted funds comprise the general fund, and free designated funds and 
surplus/(deficit) on the defined benefit pension scheme 
 
The level of free reserves and cash balances are reviewed quarterly against the agreed 
policy.  The policy is reassessed annually.  
The level of free reserves required will vary from time to time depending on MHT’s overall 
financial position, the economic climate, the security of income from grants and other 
sources (in particular from parking revenue), the expected levels of planned expenditure 
and the risks of unplanned costs.  
In setting the policy, the trustees have ensured that the contributions required under the 
defined benefit pension scheme, including those to cover the actuarial deficit, can be met 
from projected cash flows. 
MHT’s’ existing policy is to aim to maintain the free reserves level above £350,000. This 
threshold has been set by the trustees taking into account the following factors: 

• The need to hold funds to maintain the viability of MHT in case of unexpected 
events leading to uninsured costs, 

• The need to provide protection against the risk of a significant drop in grant or 
other income or unexpected delays in receipts, 

• To fund everyday essential expenditure in the event that income streams are 
unexpectedly interrupted, 

• To fund unplanned costs arising from tree diseases, 
• The need to provide working capital for MHT, both for day to day work and for 

future (possibly grant-funded) development, 
• The need to provide a degree of protection against fluctuations in investment 

income. 
 
 
At 31st March 2024 total funds of the charity were £3,855,317 (2022/23 £3,596,672).  
This included restricted funds of £3,091,034 (2022/23 £2,999,397) and committed 
designated funds of £897,153 (2022/23 £897,687).  Details of all the designated funds 
are given in note 20 to the financial statements and restricted funds details are in note 
22. 
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The level of free reserves as defined above was £742,341, made up of the following: 
 
General fund excluding net book value of assets £335,085 

Free’ designated funds 
 

Gifts 
 

£389,386 

Fundraising 
 

£10,000 

Car park repair 
 

£4,369 

Dog campaign 
 

£3,501 

Total 
 

£742,341 
 
The total of the free reserve was slightly up on the March 2023 figure (£736,620).  
The overall free reserve remains higher than the target minimum of £350,000.   
 
 
Comparison of Reserves levels 
 
Reserves levels over the last 3 years: 
 
 

 
Reserves levels for Q1 year ended 31st March 2025: 
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Points to note:  

• JUN is a little misleading in that levy income is reported in the months of JUN and 
DEC when received and so JUN24 includes £315,400 levy income which is 50% of 
the full year total when this is only Q1 of 4 quarters. This is artificially inflating the 
free reserves % calculation. If applied pro rata the 250.2% reported above would 
be 205.14% which is much more in line and falling slightly as I would have 
expected 

• Costs attached to the promotion and preparation of the bill will be covered by a 
loan from the Land Purchase Restricted funds. Drawdown will follow in due course, 
£55,510 is the spend position as at 30th Jun 2024 

• I have deemed the sink hole fund as free since the expectation at the moment is 
we will not need to cover these costs 

 
It is proposed that the existing free reserves level of £350k as set at 31st March 2024 
remains at this same level until 31st March 2025. 
We propose to review free reserves levels at the end of each quarter for Board approval 
(Q1 review here) during year ended 31st March 2025 and a full detailed review of the 
policy will be carried out again at a similar time again next year (approx. AUG25). 
 
 
Nicky Gutteridge, Finance & Administration Manager 
 
Approved by the Board on 12 September 2024 


